

STATE OF MAINE, ss

MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT
DOCKET NO. KEN-14-137

FOX ISLANDS WIND NEIGHBORS, et al.,

Petitioners- Appellees/Cross-Appellants

v.

MAINE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, et al.,

Respondents-Appellants/Cross-Appellees

and

FOX ISLANDS WIND, LLC

Party-in-Interest- Appellant/Cross Appellee

BRIEF OF APPELLEES
FOX ISLANDS WIND NEIGHBORS, et al.

ON APPEAL FROM THE KENNEBEC COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

Rufus E. Brown, Esq.
Bar No. 1898
BROWN & BURKE
152 Spring Street - P.O. Box 7530
Portland, ME 04112-7530
(207) 775-0265
rbrown@brownburkelaw.com

Attorney for Appellees
Fox Islands Wind Neighbors, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
A. Issues about Excessive Noise in Connection with the Licensing of the Project.....	4
B. Noise Complaints Following Commencement of Operations.....	6
C. DEP’s Finding of Non-Compliance and FIW’s Refusal to Cooperate.....	7
D. Events Leading to the Challenged Condition Compliance Order...	11
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	15
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT IT HAD JURISDICTION OVER THE PETITION FOR REVIEW AND THAT THE NEIGHBORS HAVE STANDING.....	18
A. 35-A M.R.S.A. §3456 does not Prevent Judicial Review of the CCO.....	18
B. Section 3456 does not Limit Enforcement over Smaller- Scale Wind Projects to Municipalities.....	22
C. The CCO is not Immune from Review as an Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion not to Enforce.....	23
D. The Neighbors have Standing to Challenge the CCO.....	25

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE CCO IS UNLAWFUL.....	28
A. The Superior Court Correctly Ruled that the CCO is Unlawful.....	29
B. There is No Error in the Superior Court’s Remand to the DEP for an Explanation why it did not adopt “Appendix A”.....	34
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING THE NEIGHBORS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RETALIATION CLAIM	41
A. As a Matter of Federal Law, a Section 1983 Action is not Precluded Even if Relief is Available under State Law Procedures.....	41
B. The Superior Court Erred in Ruling that the Neighbors Failed to Establish a First Amendment Retaliation Claim under Rule 80C.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	<u>Tab</u>
Pisgah Mountain Order (excerpt).....	1
LD 2283 Committee Amendment A.....	2
BEP Brief in <i>Great Hill</i> (excerpt).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	22
<i>Allied Resources, Inc. v. Department of Public Safety</i> , 2010 ME 64, 999 A.2d 940.....	19
<i>Anderson v. Swanson</i> , 534 A.2d 1286 (Me. 1987).....	26
<i>Ass'n of Irrigated Citizens v. EPA</i> , 494 F.3d 1027 (D.C.Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Baker's Table v. City of Portland</i> , 2000 ME 7, 43 A.2d 237.....	44
<i>Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 456 (D.C.Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	22
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	34
<i>Carl L. Cutler Co. v State Purchasing Agent</i> , 472 A.2d 913 (Me. 1984).....	16
<i>Carroll v. Town of Rockport</i> , 2003 ME 135, 837 A.2d 148.....	36
<i>Central Maine Power Co. v. Waterville Urban Renewal Authority</i> , 281 A.2d 233 (Me. 1971).....	16
<i>Christian Fellowship and Renewal Center v. Town of Limington</i> , 2001 ME 16, 769 A.2d 834.....	36
<i>Christopher v. Smithkline Beecham, Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	34
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	31
<i>Comeau v. Town of Kittery</i> , 2007 ME 76, 926 A.2d 189.....	36
<i>Concerned Citizens to Save Roxbury Pond v. Bd. of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 2011 ME 39 15 A.3d 1263.....	16
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	43
<i>Delta Airlines v. Export-Import Bank</i> , 718 F.3d 974 (D.C.Cir. 2013).....	24

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Dorsett v. County of Nassau</i> , 732 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2013).....	45, 47
<i>Dougherty v. Town of North Hempstead Board of Zoning Appeals</i> , 282 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2002).....	45, 48
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131(1988).....	42
<i>Ferranti v. Moran</i> , 618 F.2d 888 (1 st Cir. 1979).....	48
<i>Fisher v. Dane</i> , 433 A.2d 366 (Me. 1981).....	41, 42
<i>Forest Ecology Network v. LURC</i> , 2012 ME. 36, 39 A.3d 74.....	17
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962).....	43
<i>Friends of Lincoln Lakes v. Brd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 2010 ME 18, 989 A.2d 1128.....	16
<i>Friends of Lincoln Lakes v. Dept. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , Mem. Dec. Docket No. BEP-10-655 (June 6, 2001).....	28
<i>Friends of Maine Mountains v. Brd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 2013 ME 25, 61 A.3d 689	17, 31
<i>Gagliardi v. Village of Pawling</i> , 18 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 1994).....	36, 45, 46, 47, 48
<i>Gashgai v. Bd. of Registration. in Med.</i> , 390 A.2d 1080 (Me. 1978).....	36
<i>Gill v. Pidlypchak</i> , 389 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>Grand Beach Ass'n v. Old Orchard Beach</i> , 516 A.2d 551 (Me. 1986).....	26
<i>Great Hill Fill & Gravel v. Board of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 641 A.2d 184 (Me. 1994).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Great Hill Fill & Gravel, Inc. v. Shapleigh</i> , 1995 Me. Super. LEXIS 408 (York Cty. Nov. 14, 1995).....	27
<i>Hanson v. S.D. Warren</i> , 2010 ME 51, 997 A.2d 730.....	19
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2108 (2009).....	43
<i>Herrle v Town of Waterboro</i> , 2001 ME 1, 763 A.2d 1159.....	25

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Heckler v. Channey</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Help-U-Sell, Inc. v. Maine Real Estate Comm.</i> , 611 A.2d 981 (Me. 1992).....	16
<i>Howett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	43
<i>In re Wage Payment Litigation</i> , 2000 ME 162, 759 A.2d 215.....	28
<i>Kroeger v. Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 2005 ME 50, 870 A.2d 566.....	16
<i>Maine AFL-CIO v. Super. of Ins</i> , 595 A.2d 424 (Me. 1991).....	36
<i>MCI Telephone Corp. v. FCC</i> , 917 F.2d 30 (1993).....	24
<i>Medeiros v. Vincent</i> , 431 F.3d 25 (1 st Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	44
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	42
<i>Morrill v. Maine Turnpike Authority</i> , 2009 ME 116, 983 A.2d 1065.....	21
<i>Nader v. The Democratic Party</i> , 2012 ME 57, 41 A.3d 551.....	44
<i>Nalco Co. v. USEPA</i> , 786 F. Supp.2d 177 (D.D.C. 2011).....	24
<i>Nelson v. Bayroot</i> , 2008 ME 91, 953 A.2d 378.....	26
<i>Nergaard v. Town of Westport Island</i> , 2009 ME 56, 973 A.2d 735.....	26
<i>Nestor Colon Medina & Sucesores, Inc. v. Custodio</i> , 964 F.2d 32 (1 st Cir. 1992).....	45, 48
<i>N.Y. State Dep't of Law v. FCC</i> , 984 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	42
<i>Port of Seattle v. FERC</i> , 499 F. 3d 1016 (9 th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Proctor v. County of Penobscot</i> , 651 A.2d 355 (Me. 1994).....	26
<i>Puckett v. City of Glen Cove</i> , 631 F.Supp. 2d 226 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	45, 48

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Rhode Island Hospitality Ass'n v. City of Providence</i> , 667 F.3d 17(1 st Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Robbins v. Reagan</i> , 780 F.2d 37 (D.C.Cir. 1985).....	24, 25
<i>Roop v. City of Belfast</i> , 2007 ME 32, 915 A.2d 966.....	26
<i>Rusk v. Cort</i> , 369 U.S. 367 (1962).....	22
<i>Sager v. Town of Bowdoinham</i> , 2004 ME 40, 845 A.2d 567.....	16
<i>Salisbury v. Town of Bar Harbor</i> , 2002 ME 13, 788 A.2d 598.....	44
<i>Schaefer v. State Tax Assessor</i> , 2008 ME 148, 956 A.2d 710.....	19, 21
<i>Schubert v. City of Rye</i> , 775 F.Supp.2d 689 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	45, 47, 48
<i>Singal v. City of Bangor</i> , 440 A.2d 1048 (Me. 1982).....	26
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Koshy</i> , 2010 ME 44, 995 A.2d 651.....	19
<i>Tenant's Harbor General Store v. Dept. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 2011 ME 6, 10 A.3d 722.....	19, 21
<i>Tomlins v. Village of Wappinger Falls BZA</i> , 812 F.Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	48
<i>Tretola v D'Amico</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89601 (E.D. N.Y. July 1, 2014).....	47
<i>United Mine Workers v. Illinois State Bar Ass'n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967).....	44
<i>Welsh v. Paicos</i> , 66 F.Supp. 2d 138 (D.Ma. 1999).....	48
<i>Wilson v. Bath Iron Works</i> , 2008 ME 47, 942 A.2d 1237.....	19
<i>Wyman v. Secretary of State</i> , 625 A.2d 307 (Me. 1993).....	44, 49
<i>Zherka v. Amicone</i> , 634 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 2011).....	45, 47
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	43

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
5 M.R.S.A. §11007.....	16
35-A M.R.S.A. §3456	1, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	16, 17, 41, 43, 44, 49
42 U.S.C. §1988.....	44, 49

Regulations

DEP Noise Rule, 06-096 C.M.R. ch. 375 §10.....	1, passim
DEP Noise Rule Amendments.....	27
DEP Noise Rule Amendments Supplemental Basis Statement.....	27

Rules

M.R.Civ. P. Rule 80C.....	16, 17, 41, 44, 49, 50
---------------------------	------------------------

Misc.

Anthony Rogers, et al., <i>Wind Shear Over Forested Lands</i> , www.umass.edu/windenergy/.../2005/ASME2005ForestShear.pdf	5
M. Nissenbaum, J. Aramini, & C. Hanning, “Effects of Industrial Wind Turbine Noise on Sleep and Health,” 14 <i>Noise & Health</i> 237, 239-242 (2012)	6
<i>Non-Compliance Response Guidelines</i> , http://www.maine.gov/dep/publications/non-comp_resp_guid.html	21
J. Stein, G. Mitchell & J. Mezines, <i>Administrative Law</i>	22
